
 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL  

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT  06051 

Phone: (860) 827-2935  Fax: (860) 827-2950 

E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov 

Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc 

 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

 

December 23, 2020 

 

 

Hiram Peck 

Planning Consultant to the Town of Bethany 

Planthree@earthlink.net 

 

Re: EM-AT&T-008-201216 – AT&T notice of intent to modify an existing telecommunications 

facility located at 761 Amity Road, Bethany, Connecticut. 

 

Dear Mr. Peck: 

 

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of your correspondence of December 22, 2020 

submitted in response to a request for an exempt modification filed with the Council by AT&T on 

December 16, 2020. In the correspondence, you mention the Town of Bethany has no objections to the 

antenna modifications as shown on the above-referenced request for an exempt modification and if the 

Council approves the request, that a condition be included to make space available on the tower for 

municipal services. Thank you for taking the time to submit comments. 

 

According to the Council’s Statewide Comprehensive Telecommunications Database, AT&T is located at 

the 148-foot level on the existing 150-foot monopole facility; Verizon is located at the 140-foot level and 

Sprint is located at the 130-foot level. The Council issued a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility 

and Public Need (Certificate) to Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership for construction, maintenance 

and operation of the telecommunications facility on July 6, 1995.  

 

Condition No. 5 of the Council’s July 6, 1995 Certificate for the facility states, “The Certificate Holder 

shall permit public or private entities to share space on the proposed tower for fair consideration, or shall 

provide any requesting entity with specific legal, technical, environmental, or economic reasons 

precluding such tower sharing.” 

 

Please be advised that the requested condition is an existing condition of the Certificate for the subject 

telecommunications facility. However, AT&T is not the current owner or Certificate Holder of the 

existing telecommunications facility. Telecommunications carriers with existing installations on the 

facility and telecommunications carriers requesting to collocate on the existing facility cannot be required 

or subject to a condition to make space available on the tower for municipal services. They do not own 

the structure. They lease space on the structure. 

 

The current owner and Certificate Holder of the existing telecommunications facility is Crown Castle. 

Crown Castle is subject to the terms, conditions and limitations in the Certificate issued by the Council in 

1995, including, but not limited to, Condition No. 5 that is cited above. A copy of your correspondence 

and this correspondence will be distributed to the current owner of the facility, Crown Castle.  
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Thank you for your interest and concern in this very important matter. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

s/Melanie A. Bachman 
 

Melanie A. Bachman 

Executive Director 

 

Enclosures 

cc with enclosures:  Anne Marie Zsamba, Crown Castle 

   Christopher B. Fisher, Esq., Cuddy & Feder 

    
       
 
 
  











 
 
From: Hiram Peck <planthree@earthlink.net>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 3:34 PM 
To: Fontaine, Lisa <Lisa.Fontaine@ct.gov> 
Cc: pcofrancesco@bethany-ct.com 
Subject: RE: Bethany Request for Modification Part 4 of 4 
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

Lisa; Thank you. 
I have discussed this application with the applicant and Bethany First Selectman, Paula Cofrancesco. 
The Town has no objections to the antennae modifications as shown on the application. 
The Town is discussing internally whether any municipal departments, DPW, Police, Emergency services 
need to request any space3 on the tower. We believe the Fire Dept already has a location on the tower. 
 
If any approval that the Siting Council gives could simply include the fact that space should be made 
available on the tower if it is determined that it is needed for municipal services , that would be much 
appreciated.  
 
Thank you and Melanie for getting the application materials to me to review. 
 
Best,  
Hiram Peck, AICP, CFM 
Planning Consultant to the Town of Bethany.  
 
 


